period June 5, 2008 through December 31, 2008, confirmed the continued failure to 
establish and/or follow adequate personnel protocols with respect to Principal 
Administrative Appointments and cited approximately seventy-six (76) positions, out of 
one-hundred fifteen (115) tested that potentially met Civil Service classification 
specifications. 

The FY2010 Final Audit Report (FAR), published June 15, 2011, and covering the time period 
May 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009, documented several areas of non-compliance 
with respect to position control and administration, employment protocols, and improper 
exemption of positions.  This audit cited approximately one-hundred sixty-two (162) 
positions, out of two-hundred nine (209) tested that potentially met Civil Service 
classification specifications. 

During this five year period, as detailed in three separate audits, the causes associated to 
this level of non-compliance was directly related to a lack of institutional control and

[...]

The FY2012 Final Audit Report (FAR), published February 11, 2013, and covering the time 
period January 1, 2010 through January 31, 2012, documented a period of time after the 
actual implementation of this position analysis process and associated business procedures.  
For this specific audit, the Auditor requested a sampling of two-hundred four (204) Principal 
Administrative Appointment (PAA) position description documents.   

During this audit, the Employer was still in the beginning stages of their new position 
analysis process, with only nine (9) smaller departments having all of their exempt positions

[...]

Meet Exemption Criteria     48  
 Converted/Pending Conversion to CS    11 
 Meet CS Classification Specifications     94    

Undetermined/Not Received:     4   

As noted above, the actual sample requested for the FY2012 Biennial Compliance Audit 
primarily consisted of one-hundred fifty three (153) positions that had not yet been 
formally analyzed utilizing the new job analysis tool.  In this respect, it was determined that 
ninety-four (94) out of these one-hundred fifty-three (153) positions met civil service 
classification specifications.  Upon further review, it was determined that eleven (11) out of 
these one-hundred fifty-three (153) positions were either converted or pending conversion 
to some civil service appointment.  Only forty-eight (48) out of these one-hundred fifty-
three (153) positions were determined to have met standards for exemption.   

Most importantly though, of the forty-seven (47) position descriptions formally developed 
through the new position analysis process and determined to be exempt, the Auditor 
concurred with the exemption designation of thirty-two (32) of those positions.

[...]

This secondary review by the Employer 
resulted in steps to immediately convert these positions to the recommended or otherwise 
appropriate Civil Service classification.        

Overall, the FY2012 Biennial Compliance Audit cited a total of ninety-nine (99) positions, out 
of two-hundred four (204) tested, that potentially met Civil Service classification 
specifications with four (4) position descriptions unavailable and unreported.  Even though 
this outcome cited approximately half of the positions in the sample, it was projected that 
the overall effectiveness related to the new job analysis process, and associated business

[...]

and analysis required for the FY2014 Biennial Compliance Audit, it is important to capture 
and detail the outcomes realized during the audit timeframe with respect to UIC’s ongoing 
position analysis and monthly reporting requirements, as presented to the System Office 
during this audit timeframe.   

The Auditor reviewed/sampled three-hundred three (303) formalized position descriptions 
highlighted above and categorized in the 36e(2) - Primary Administrator Appointment, 
36e(3) - Principal Administrative Appointment (PAA) and 36e(4) - Teaching, Research, and 
Extension Faculty employment designations.

[...]

comprehensive position descriptions, and ultimately in determining accurate employment 
and exemption designation. 

3) Position Analysis (FY2014 Biennial Compliance Audit): 

During the current FY2014 Biennial Compliance Audit, the documents reviewed and 
analyzed consisted of four-hundred thirty-three (433) exempt position description 
documents which included Principal Administrative Position Exemption (PAPE) forms, 
informal position descriptions, and position descriptions developed through the fairly new 
position analysis process.   Further analysis indicates that three-hundred seventy-eight (378) 
of these position description documents were generated through the position analysis 
process, many of which were actually newly created positions and communicated through 
routine monthly reports. It was also determined that fifty-five (55) of these position 
description documents were generated through other less formal position descriptions or 
outdated PAPE documents.   

The basic, simple summary of our review of these four-hundred thirty-three (433) exempt 
Principal Administrative Appointment (PAA) positions, including on-site interviews with 
various exempted employees and various position description documents, determined that 
seventy-eight (78) positions listed in Appendix A were performing duties matching the

[...]

in Appendix A, based strictly on the position description document reviewed and the source 
used to generate such a document, it was determined that a total of thirty-three (33) 
positions were cited based on a review of the position description documents generated 
through the UIC position analysis process, out of a total of three-hundred seventy-eight 
(378) positions reviewed in this manner.   Conversely, it was determined that the remaining 
forty-five (45) positions cited were based on a review of other informal position description 
documents or outdated PAPE forms, out of a total of fifty-five (55) positions reviewed in this